MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION TO CONTRA COSTA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION TO TAKE THEIR DUE DILIGIENCE IN REVIEWING THE APLICATION OF THE CLAYTON VALLEY CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL FOR RENEWAL OF THEIR CHARTER

RESOLUTION #19/20-25

WHEREAS, Clayton Valley Charter High School (CVCHS) is applying for its Charter School renewal to the County Office of Education for the 2020-2025 term; and

WHEREAS, Mt. Diablo Unified School District (MDUSD) is adversely affected by CVCHS's refusal to practice sound governance and financial practices, including CVCHS's refusal to meet its financial obligation to Mt. Diablo Unified of over \$850,000; and

WHEREAS, Members of the community have shared serious concerns about CVCHS's operations with Mt. Diablo Unified School District staff and Board members; and

WHEREAS, Mt. Diablo Unified School District believes that the Contra Costa County Board of Education needs to be informed of all critical data and information about CVCHS in order to make a responsible and objective decision; and

WHEREAS, New State laws are calling for a higher level of monitoring and accountability from Charter Schools.

WHEREAS, The MDUSD Board of Education, Administrative Leadership, and it's Bargaining Units would willingly accept governance of and welcome the return of students, their families, and faculty members and would make every effort to make a transition as seamless as possible.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education calls upon the Contra Costa County Board of Education to perform its due diligence in closely examining the Clayton Valley Charter High School's Renewal Application, including elements shared in the letter submitted to CCCOE Trustees, and to respectively consider all public input in determining whether CVCHS has operation in harmony of the intent of the Charter Schools Act.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education calls upon the Contra Costa County Board of Education and the staff of CCOE ensure high level of ongoing monitoring, oversight and follow up of CVCHS.

Joanne Durkee, President	Linda Mayo, Vice President

Brian Lawrence, Board Member	Cherise Khaund, Board Member
Debra Mason, Board Member	 Date